1
BW T Dis infect on
On site production of disinfection liquid
    Installation and Operating manual             EN
2
Table of Contents
Safety Instructions ...................................................................... 4
Qualifications of installer and operator ............................................................................................... 4

atmospheres.
8
Type Key
9
Product overview
Electrical cabinet
Hydraulic cabinet
10
Connections
Hoses must be cut with a sharp blade to ensure that it stays round, do not use a tool that deforms the hose
in any way.
Valve block
The integrated valve block contains four valves, a brine pump and a pressure switch. The valve block distributes
water and brine through the machine. The brine pump is used for both Neuthox® production and softener
regeneration. The valves are marked individually on the block.
 AV02, Cell inlet valve (NC)
 AV04, Drain valve (NO)
 AV07, 3/2-way valve (directs flow to production process when inactive)
 Switches water flow between production- and regeneration process
 AV08, Tank fil valve (NC)
11
The connections in the bottom of the block are marked with both abbreviations and colored marking
rings. The colored rings correspond to the color of the hoses inserted.
 W: Water (6 mm blue hose): Hard water inlet from the inlet filter.
 TS: To Softener (6 mm yellow hose): Hard water to the softener.
 FS: From Softener (6 mm red hose): Soft water from the softener.
 TF: Tank Fill (4 mm yellow hose): Soft water for filling the brine tank.
 D: Drain (6 mm hose): Water from softener regeneration process.
 B: Brine (4 mm clear hose): Brine inlet from brine tank.
 WB: Water and Brine (6 mm clear hose): Outlet of soft water and brine for the cell.
The flow is controlled by two flow restriction inserts mounted in a individual banjo bolt on the left side of the
block. The banjo bolts are marked with colored marking rings to tell them apart from each other.
 Yellow: flow restrictor for production process
 Red: flow restrictor for regeneration process.
12
Technical Data
BWT Disinfecton
Neuthox Production Capacity
(±10%)
L/h* 9
Chloride Content in Neuthox® mg/L* 980
Free Active Chlorine ppm* 500
pH-value pH* 8.5
Approx. NaCl Consumption
Max.
Kg/day** 0.4
Pre-fuse A 13
Max. Power Consumption W 380
Voltage V 200 - 240 VAC (±10%); 50/60 Hz
Length of Power Supply Cable m 3
Enclosure Class, Electrical
Cabinet
 IP54
Required Water Pressure at 15
L/min
Bar 1.5 – 6,2 bar
Max. Drain Back Pressure Bar 0.2
Ambient Temperature Tolerance
Min
°C 5 < 40
Required Room Ventilation m3/h 7
Recommended Running Hours h/day 15